
Meeting Joint Committee

Time/Date 4.30 pm on Thursday, 24 JANUARY 2019

Location The Symington Building, Adam and Eve Street, Market 
Harborough

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA

Item Pages
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive and note any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest.



Item Pages

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 3 - 6

4. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The report of the External Auditor 7 - 28

5. COUNCIL TAX PROTOCOL 

The report of the Head of Partnership 29 - 34

6. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO NOVEMBER 2018 

The report of the Section 151 Officer 35 - 38

7. 2019/20 PROPOSED BUDGET 

The report of the Section 151 Officer 39 - 50

8. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT NOVEMBER 2018 

The report of the Head of Partnership 51 - 64

9. SERVICE PLAN 2019/2020 

The report of the Head of Partnership 65 - 78

10. FORWARD PLAN 

To note the Joint Committee’s Forward Plan 79 - 80

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

4.30pm Thursday, 25 April 2019 at the Council Offices, Coalville

Circulation:

Councillor R Allen
Councillor R D Bayliss
Councillor R Hadkiss (Chair)
Councillor J Hallam
Councillor C Ladkin
Councillor T J Pendleton



126

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in the The Partridge Suite, Atkins Building, Lower Bond 
Street, Hinckley on WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor R Hadkiss (Harborough) (Chairman)

Councillors R Allen (Hinckley and Bosworth), R D Bayliss (North West Leicestershire) and 
J Hallam (Harborough)

Officers: Mr S Coop (Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues and Benefits), Mrs C Hammond, 
Ms B Jolly (HDC), Mrs J Kenny (HBBC), Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues 
& Benefits), Mr T Shardlow (NWLDC) and Mr A Wilson (HBBC) 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors C Ladkin and T J Pendleton.

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no interests declared.

13. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 June 2018.

It was moved by Councillor R Hadkiss, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 be approved and signed as a correct 
record.

14. REDUCING FRAUD AND ERROR IN HOUSING BENEFITS

Mr S Coop presented the report to Members. He advised Members that annually, over 
£1.5b was overpaid in Housing Benefit and that the DWP had highlighted that HB cases 
with self-employed earnings were a source of significant fraud and error. Therefore they 
had launched an initiative whereby Local Authorities were asked to carry out a review of 
self-employed cases where entitlement had remained unchanged for at least 12 months. 
He stated that the review would identify any cases where a change had taken place which 
meant that entitlement could be removed, reduced or increased. He highlighted that the 
DWP would support the work by providing appropriate funding and that the reviews 
needed to be completed by the end of the financial year.

Mr S Coop informed Members that as part of the FERIS initiative, the partnership had 
previously reviewed its self-employed caseload and as such only 56 cases in total 
required a review, and they were completed by the end of September.

Councillor R Hadkiss stated that it was a good piece of work and that it was good to see 
the Partnership was ahead of the game.

RESOLVED THAT:

The content of the report be noted.

3

Agenda Item 3.



127

Chairman’s initials

15. UNIVERSAL CREDIT - UPDATE

Mr S Coop presented the report to Members. He reminded the Members of the 
background to the concept of UC and that it had recently been announced that the rollout 
of UC would be significantly delayed to allow testing to take place and it would not be  
until the summer of 2019 that a very gradual rollout would start . He informed Members on 
the how the changes would affect the claimant and that once signed up to Universal 
Credit they would not be able to change their minds. He outlined transitional protection 
and the requirement to claim. He advised that one of the biggest challenges would be the 
engagement of those who had not any previous contact with the DWP and that the 
Secretary of State for Work and Pensions had announced there would be a new 
partnership between the DWP and Citizens Advice Bureau to deliver support to claimants 
from April 2019.

In response to questions from Councillor J Hallam, Mr S Coop advised the Members that 
those in receipt of tax credit with a capital of £16k would have that capital ignored for a 
period of 12 months.  

Mrs S O’Hanlon advised that the Members that that the reduction in work for the 
Partnership that had been expected did not appear to be happening, in fact once the 
migration starts it may actually increase.

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

16. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO SEPTEMBER 2018

Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He advised the Members that the table at 
3.2 set out the original agreed budget and that revised budget following the agreement to 
reduce the levels of contribution by using the reserves of £44,496 and that there would be 
an underspend £19,344. He informed Members that should the salary saving continued at 
the same rate there would be a year-end saving in the region of £141,000. He drew 
Members attention to the table at 3.7 that outlined the amended level of contributions from 
each partner based on caseload for 2019/20. He advised the contributions were last 
reviewed four years ago. 

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The financial performance of the Partnership be noted, and
b) The changes to be contribution percentages for 2019/20 be agreed.

17. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT SEPTEMBER 2018

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised that in relation to Benefits 
all three authorities were meeting their targets and were all below the lower threshold for 
LA subsidy. In relation to Revenues she informed the Committee that NWL were slightly 
ahead of target on Council Tax and all other targets were being met. She highlighted that 
there would be a report going to the April meeting in relation to Enforcement, work was 
being carried out on the Council Tax Base reports and visits had been carried out to 
review long term empty properties and second homes.

Councillor R Hadkiss was pleased to see that everything was on target.

4



128

Chairman’s initials

RESOLVED THAT:

The Performance Summary Report September 2018 be noted.

18. FORWARD PLAN

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the forward plan to Members and advised that there would be 
the item relating to high level enforcement to add on to the April meeting.

RESOLVED THAT:

The Forward Plan be noted, and updated and amended as detailed above.

19. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members noted the dates and venues of the future meetings.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.05 pm

5



This page is intentionally
[...]
NT ASSURANCE WITH
SOME IMPROVEMENTS REQURIED to the Committee.

Good practice
1. Reporting to the Joint Committee was timely and detailed, providing a

significant amount of information.

2. There was strong evidence that the Partnership was able to take a nuanced
approach to debt management, with clear provision for proportionality of
responses in cases relating to vulnerable individuals or those experiencing
genuine hardship.

3. The Partnership has robust controls in place around ensuring that settlement of
credit balances is made appropriately.

4. There was evidence that Partnership staff went above and beyond legislative
requirements by ensuring that all applications for Small Business Rates Relief
include an affirmation that no secondary assessments exist.

5. Sample testing confirmed that the Partnership’s controls around processing of
changes to Rateable Value and NDR parameters were functioning effectively.

6. We found good levels of compliance with relevant legislation during testing of
application of Business Rate Reliefs.

High Med Low Imp

Detailed findings - - 5 3

Executive Summary

5

Significant assurance with some 
improvement required

11



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

Key Findings & Recommendations 
Risk Area Findings and Recommendation Action Plan

Debt Recovery:
Policies and procedures are 
not clear, are not understood, 
are not being appropriately or 
consistently applied. 

Key findings

1. Debt recovery policies were aligned for all three councils within the partnership. This meant that 
the response to debt recovery was consistent across all three entities leading to greater clarity in 
processing debtor balances and a more efficient approach. Sample testing across all three 
councils showed that the incremental debt recovery policy had been adhered to in all cases. 

2. The policy itself makes a clear provision for proportionality of response, something which was 
evidenced during sample testing where we noted that the Partnership w
[...]
th procedures / standards 

(but not resulting in key control failure)

Low Findings that identify non-compliance with established procedures, or which identify 
changes that could improve the efficiency and/or effectiveness of the activity or 
control but which are not vital to the management of risk in the business area. 

 Minor control design or operational weakness 
 Minor non-compliance with procedures / 

standards

Improvement Items requiring no action but which may be of interest to management or which 
represent best practice advice

 Information for management
 Control operating but not necessarily in 

accordance with best practice

21

27



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

28



Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits 

Council Tax Protocol

29

Agenda Item 5.



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update Joint Committee with the Partnerships position with regard to the items contained within 
the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) Council Tax Protocol.

2. RECOMMENDATION

      2.1     To note the work being undertaken by the Partnership.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1  A Council Tax protocol was developed in partnership with the Local Government Association and 
offers practical steps aimed at preventing people from getting into debt in the first place and 
outlines how to ensure enforcement agents act within the law
[...]
ebt that is outstanding, together with detail of 
all recovery/enforcement action that is taken. The admin & enforcement regs does 
not provide for consolidation of debt.  Whilst this may be considered good practice , 
this is not manageable.

34



Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits 

Financial Performance to
November 2018

Joint Committee

35

Agenda Item 6.



2

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the financial performance of the Partnership for the period April – 
November 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATION

a) That the financial performance of the Partnership be noted. 

3. INFORMATION

Budget Position

3.1. The financial position of the Partnership has been outlined in Appendix 1 to this report. The key 
headlines have been detailed below for information. 

3.2. The Joint Committee for 2018/19 approved a expenditure budget of £3,595,010 for the partnership, 
to be funded by £3,563,840 of contribution income from the partners and £31,170 from other bodies.  
It has since been agreed to use reserves of £44,496 to reduce the level of contributions needed in 
year from partners (See table 1 below).

Table 1

Expenditure / Income Type
2018/19 Budget 2018/19 Budget 

(Revised)

 £ £
Total Expenditure 3,595,010 3,595,010

Partner Contributions (3,563,840) (3,519,344)

Contributions from Other Bodies (31,170) (31,170)

Contributions from Reserves 0 (44,496)

Total Funding (3,595,010) (3,595,010)

3.3. As at November 2018, the Partnership had overspent against the profiled budget by £432,656. In 
addition there were £332,226 of timing differences associated with expenditure to the end of 
November 2018, which will be billed to partners following the quarter end reconciliation, leaving a 
net underspend of £86,837. 

Table 2
Budget 

November 
2018

Actual to 
November 

2018
Variance to 

Date
Timing 

Differences
Variance 

after Timing 
Differences

INCOME (£1,972,626) (£1,911,332) £61,294 £0 £61,294

EXPENDITURE £2,405,282 £2,011,762 (£393,520) £245,389 (£148,131)

Over / (Under) 
Spend £432,656 £100,430 (£332,226) £245,389 (£86,837)

3.4 The key variances to the end of November 2018 to bring to the attention of the Management Board 
are:

 FERIS is underspent by £51,000, as a further grant of £14,000 has been received in year and 
there is was £60,000 b/f from the prior year. As posts continue to be filled on a part-time as 
opposed to full-time basis this is leading to an underspend.  

 Salaries are underspent by £115,000 due to vacant posts for much of the year.

36



3

3.5 There is a direct link between partner contributions and expenditure incurred and therefore partner 
contributions have been adjusted by £112,000 to reflect the actual expenditure to date. 

3.6 As at 30 November 2018, if the salary saving continue at the same rate, there will be the year-end 
savings in the region of £100,000 on salaries for the partnership. This is lower than reported at the 
end of September of £141,000 as there is going to be increased agency costs incurred by the year 
end to deal with backlog pressures built up due to vacant posts. 

37



Appendix 1: Leicestershire Revenues & Benefits Partnership Monitoring Report to 30th November 2018

Expenditure / Income Type 2018/19 Latest 
Budget to Date Actual to Date Timing 

Differences

Variance after 
Timing 

Differences

2018/19 Total 
Estimate 
(Original)

2018/19 Total 
Estimate 
(Revised)

£ £ £ £ £ £

Employees 1,781,435 1,420,479 241,438 119,518 2,672,160 2,677,560

Premises Related Expenditure 62,426 61,240 0 1,186 83,510 83,510

Transport Related Expenditure 16,000 9,136 2,306 4,558 24,000 24,000

Supplies & Services 529,821 505,908 1,645 22,269 784,140 794,800

Central & Administrative Exp 15,600 15,000 0 600 31,200 31,200

Revenue Income -1,925,564 -1,813,070 0 -112,494 -3,595,010 -3,550,514

Approved Cfwds -50,873 -50,873 0 0 0 -76,310

Transfer from Reserves -29,664 -29,664 0 0 0 -44,496

0

Other Expenditure - FERIS 33,475 7,003 26,472 0 60,250

Other Income - FERIS 0 -24,727 24,727 0 0

0 0 0

Sum: 432,656 100,430 245,389 86,837 0 0

Timing Differences
HDC NWLDC HBBC Total

Salaries - October & November 18 102,599 138,838 241,438
Mileage & Disturbance Costs - October & November 18 917 1,389 2,306
Supplies & Services - October & November 18 390 1,254 1,645

103,907 141,482 0 245,389
Explanations

Variance at 
30/09/18

(Over) / Under 
Spend

Forecast 
variance

(Over) / Under 
Spend

£ £
Salaries 115,000 100,000

5,000

2,000

5,000

Postages

Computer Consumables 4,000 Variance > £5k

Flexible working costs 5,000

Liability Expenses 6,000

Minor Variances 5,000

Central & Administrative Exp 1,000

Contributions -112,000

Net Other Expenditure & Income - FERIS 51,000

87,000 100,000

There is a direct link between partner contributions and expenditure 
incurred and therefore partner contributions have been adjusted to 
reflect the actual expenditure to date. 
Fraud and Error Reduction Incentive Scheme (FERIS) this is a ring 
fenced grant. £14K grant has been recieved so far during 2018/19. A 
budget of £60k has been bfwd from 2017/18

Variance > £5k

Underspend is due to a number of vacant posts, the forcasted YE 
underspend has reduced since October as there is a need to use some 
of this underspend to fund agency staff

Variance > £5k

Variance > £5k

Variance > £5k

Variance > £5k

Variance > £5k

Car Allowances

Explanation £5k+

Premises Related Expensiture Variance > £5k

Training Variance > £5k

38



Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits 

Joint Committee

2019/20 Proposed Budget 

39

Agenda Item 7.



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the draft budget for 2019/20  

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Joint Committee approve the:
 2019/20 budget proposals for the Partnership, and 
 setting up of an earmarked reserve of £100,000 to meet the Revenue and 

Capital cost of ICT pressures noted in this report (Revenue £36,782, Capital 
£63,218) 

3. BACKGROUND

3
[...]
rship (LICTP) and this would 
incur additional charges that also fall on the Revenue and Benefit Partnership. 
The proportion that fall on the Revenue and Benefit partnership is noted in the 
table below for a two year period.. It is proposed that an earmarked reserve of 
£36,782 toward the costs over two years is set aside to cover this pressure 
and reduce future contributions. These costs may continue after 2021/22. 

 2019/20 2020/21 Total
ICT Support cost £13,250 £23,532 £36,782

Reserve coverage -£13,250 -£23,532 -£36,782

Net £0 £0 £0

Capital Budgets

4 The following are capital pressures facing the partnership in the coming 
years:

Capital Costs 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total
Rolling Server 10,000 10,000
Server Network 6,000 6,500 12,500
Citrix Upgrade 20,000 20,000
Mobile Working Devices  20,000 20,000
Security Infrastructure 11,000 11,000

47,000 20,000 6,500 73,500

4.1 These costs are not included in the budget included above. The share of costs 
would be on the same contribution basis as for revenue.

Allocation method 
based on agreed %

HBBC HDC NWLDC Total

2019/20 17,540 13,569 15,891 47,000
2020/21 7,464 5,774 6,762 20,000
2021/22 2,425 1,877 2,198 6,500

Total 27,429 21,220 24,851 73,500

43



4.2 It is proposed that some of these costs are met from setting aside year-end 
savings from 2018/19, the level of reserve that can be set aside and leave a 
£50,000 general fund balance, is £63,218. This would meet full £47,000 for 
2019/20 and £16,218 of the anticipated 2020/21.

 4.3 The IT capital costs that were approved last year and will be covered by 
earmarked reserves. The costs are detailed in the table below. It is expected this 
reserve will be used by the end of 2019/20. 

Earmarked Reserve IT b/f. £
Small IT kit replacements and software 
changes 

22,080

Upgraded Digital e-claim and e-change in 
circumstances.

48,478

Discount and Exemptions online*  As above 25,842
GDPR integration This is mandatory to ensure 
the correct handling of da
[...]
. 8  Prepared by Leigh Butler

Benefits Operational Team

(Housing Benefit, Council Tax Support and Fraud)

Processing
All three authorities are meeting their respective targets for processing new claims and change events. 

LA error and subsidy
All three authorities are below the lower threshold for LA error. 

Universal Credit
The government was intending to begin migrating almost four million people onto universal credit from next 
January initially in small batches and larger scale movements were due to start July.2019.
However the latest is that initial testing has been pushed back to next summer, and large-scale migration won't 
begin until November 2020 at the earliest which may mean that a further nine months is added to the final deadline 
which takes us to September 2024. 
It is anticipated that transitional protection, provided to those claimants who are part of the managed migration so 
they are no worse off, will cost the treasury £3.1billion.

Council Tax Discretionary Fund
A straw poll has been conducted to ascertain whether Districts within Leicestershire will be funding their own 
discretionary scheme and it appears that all will be doing so and basing any new arrangements on the existing 
scheme. Apart from supporting the most vulnerable the availability of a fund also has the potential to ‘ward off’ 
potential legal challenge from those groups inadvertently/unduly affected by any changes to the council tax local 
scheme.

  

58



 pg. 9  Prepared by Leigh Butler

Revenues Operational Team
(Council Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Housing Benefit Overpayments)

Council Tax
In year collection rates position is as follows:

Harborough Same month last year 76.3% this year 76.1% slightly down by 0.2%

Hinckley & Bosworth Same month last year 75.9% this year 75.5% down by 0.4%

North West Leicestershire Same month last year 75.5% this year 75.5% on target

This year we have: Volumes this month
 Issued 25,271 reminder notices 2,102
 Issued 10,147 magistrate
[...]
nline 87 94 103 9

Council Tax Change of Address 61

North West Leicestershire

Total No of Subscriptions

Total No of Subscriptions

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 13
Version Number [V2]
Last updated: (12/12/18)

SERVICE PLAN 2019/20

The Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues and Benefits

65

A
genda Item

 9.



Page 2 of 13
Version Number [V2]
Last updated: (12/12/18)

CONTENTS Page(s)

1. COUNCILS’ AIMS AND PRIORITIES 3

2. OVERALL PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES OF THE SERVICE 4 to 5

3. NATIONAL AGENDA ITEMS 5

4. KEY PROJECTS – OUR IMPROVEMENT PLAN 6

5. CUSTOMERS 7

6. PERFORMANCE 8 to 10 

7. RISKS   11 to 12

66



Page 3 of 13
Version Number [V2]
Last updated: (12/12/18)

1 Councils’ Aims and Priorities:

Harborough District Council
Priority 1 The Place: an enterprising, vibrant place 
Priority 2 The People: a healthy, inclusive and engaged community 
Priority 3 Your Council: innovative, proactive and efficient 

   Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council

Priority 1 People - Helping people to stay healthy, active and protected from harm. 
Priority 2 Places - Creating clean and attractive places to live and work. 
Priority 3 Prosperity - Encouraging growth, attracting businesses improving skills and supporting 

regeneration. 

North West Leicestershire District Council
Priority 1 Building confidence in Coalville
Priority 2 Value for money
Priority 3 Business and jobs 
Priority 4 Homes and Communities
Priority 5 Green footprints 

67



Page 4 of 13
Version Number [V2]
Last updated: (12/12/18)

OVERALL PURPOSE 
AND OBJECTIVES OF 
THE SERVICE

To provide a high quality and secure Revenues and Benefits service to our residents and businesses at 
an economical cost and in accordance with the principles of continuous improvement and customer 
requirements.

Objectives 1) To assess and pay Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support accurately and promptly.

2) As part of our DWP liaison role to ensure all referrals are made in accordance with the 
r
[...]
s an integral part of service improvement planning, key decision making processes, and project and 
partnership governance

 Communicate risk information effectively through a clear reporting framework

 Increase understanding and expertise in risk management through targeted training and the sharing of best practice.

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FORWARD PLAN FOR JOINT COMMITTEE 2018-2019

Decision Date of Decision 
(approx) Contacts

November Performance Report 24 January 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

November  Financial Performance Report 24  January 2019 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer

Internal Audit Report 24 January 2019 Internal Audit – Presenter tbc

Budget Setting 2019/2020 24 January 2019 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer

Council Tax Protocol 24 January 2019 Sally O’Hanlon = Head of Partnership

Service Plan 2019/2020 24 January 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

February Performance Report 25  April 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

February Financial Performance Report 25  April 2019 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer

Enforcement Report 25 April 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

ANNUAL MEETING 

Schedule of meetings 27 June 2019 Clare Hammond – Democratic Support Officer 

Year End Performance Report 27 June 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

Year End Financial Report 27 June 2019 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer

79

A
genda Item

 10.



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Internal Audit Report
	5. Council Tax Protocol
	Enc. 1 for Council Tax Protocol
	Sheet1


	6. Financial Performance to November 2018
	7. 2019/20 Proposed Budget
	Enc. 1 for Budget Setting 2019/2020

	8. Performance Summary Report November 2018
	9. Service Plan 2019/2020
	10. Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


129

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in The Symington Building, Adam and Eve Street, Market 
Harborough on THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019 

Present:  Councillor R Hadkiss (Harborough) (Chair)

Councillors R D Bayliss (North West Leicestershire), J Hallam (Harborough) and C Ladkin 
(Hinckley and Bosworth)

Officers: Mrs C Hammond, Mrs J Kenny (HBBC), Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire Partnership - 
Revenues & Benefits), Mr N Proudfoot (HDC), Mr T Shardlow (NWLDC), Ms Z Thomas (Grant 
Thornton) and Mr A Wilson (HBBC) 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors R Allen and T J Pendleton.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no interests declared.

22. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 November 2018.

It was moved by Councillor R Hadkiss, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018.

23. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

The Chairman welcomed Ms Z Thomas from Grant Thornton to the meeting.

Ms Z Thomas presented the report to Members. She advised that the audit had looked at 
the debt recovery and business rates, and the outcome was significant assurance with 
some improvements required adding that it was a positive report. She explained that there 
were a number of recommendations made but they were low level and the report also 
highlighted a number of areas of good practice. She asked Members to have a think about 
any areas they wished the auditors to look at when they reviewed the Partnership.

Ms S O’Hanlon stated that it was a useful report and that everything that had  was a 
formal recommendation a  commitment had been given to look at or implement., though, 
this was not the case with the advisory matters

Members agreed that it was a positive report.

RESOLVED THAT:

The Internal Audit Report be noted

24. COUNCIL TAX PROTOCOL

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised that the purpose of the 
report was to bring to Members attention the work that was being carried out. She 



130

Chairman’s initials

informed the Members that the protocol had been developed with the LGA and the aim 
was to prevent people from getting into debt in the first place however they had to be 
mindful that the authority still had a duty to recover Council Tax. She stated that senior 
officers had met with the CAB, which was a productive meeting as it had extended the 
relationship and provided some context of the process of Council Tax recovery. She 
advised that the document set out details of the protocol and was now with and the 
document was now with the Chief Executive of CAB for review. She informed Members 
that at the time of reporting on 61 authorities had signed up and hopefully the partnership 
would be the trailblazers for Leicestershire.

In response to a question from Councillor C Ladkin, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised that it was 
hoped that residents that were struggling with Council Tax payments would present 
themselves to the relevant authority first however there were those that had more complex 
debts and therefore would go to CAB for support.

Mrs S O’Hanlon advised Members that there was only the one CAB for Leicestershire but 
there were support officers that worked out of each of the three authorities. She informed 
Members that there was other bodies but due to the locality, residents would be sign 
posted to the CAB

RESOLVED THAT:

The work carried out by the Partnership be noted.

25. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO NOVEMBER 2018

Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He advised that the table at 3.3 of the 
report was showing an underspend of £86,837, which was due to an underspend of £51k 
from the FERIS budget and an underspend of £115k due to vacant staff posts. He stated 
that if the salary saving continued there would be a year-end saving of around £100,000, 
which was slightly lower than reported at the previous meeting due to increased agency 
costs incurred due to the vacant posts.

RESOLVED THAT:

The financial performance of the Partnership be noted

26. 2019/20 PROPOSED BUDGET

Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He highlighted the recommendations as 
set out in paragraph 2 including the recommendation to set aside some earmarked 
reserves. He drew Members attention to the table at 3.5 and the draft budget 2019/20 that 
approval was sought for, and the table at 3.6 was a breakdown of the contributions from 
the partners. He stated that the contributions had increased and the budget had been 
worked on the assumption of the earmarked reserves being agreed. Table 3.8.1 detailed 
the pressures for the forthcoming year including ICT, salaries and amendments to the 
structure. He advised that the proposed earmarked reserves were to cover pressures over 
the next year and some of the following year and as such it was hoped that it would help 
keep contribution requirements down. He reminded Members that they had set a reserve 
for the current year and it was expected that it would be used by the end of the 2019/20 
year. He informed Members that there would still be a £50k general fund balance for 
contingencies.

It was explained that approval of the budget included the structure amendments noted in 
confidential section of the report. 



131

Chairman’s initials

Following a question from Councillor Hallam, Mr A Wilson advised that there was an 
increase for NNDR expenditure due to the valuation of the properties had going up and to 
cover the cost.

Mrs J Kenny asked Members to consider an additional recommendation

It was moved by Councillor R Hadkiss, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The 2019/29 budget proposals for the Partnership be approved

2. The setting up of an earmarked reserve of £100,000 to meet the Revenue 
and Capital cost of ICT pressures noted in the report (Revenue £36,782, 
Capital £63,218) be approved.

27. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT NOVEMBER 2018

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that since 
November the Partnership had moved into the annual billing testing ready for Council Tax 
approval in February. She highlighted that all three authorities were meeting their targets 
for processing new claims and changes, and were in the tolerances for LA error. She 
informed the Committee that even though the report highlighted Universal Credit changes 
were constantly happening and therefore she proposed to bring an update report to a 
future meeting, and that LCC were no longer funding their element of the discretionary 
scheme.

In relation to revenues, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised that NWL were on target for Council Tax 
collection rates, and that HBBC and HDC were lightly down however there were no 
significant issues. In relation to Business Rates there was a significant reduction for HDC 
but it was due to one new assessment however work was being carried out to arrange 
repayment. She highlighted that other work relating to enforcement agent contracts, small 
business rates reviews and the timetable for annual billing had been carried out.

In response to a question from Councillor C Ladkin, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised the 
Committee that the review was carried out to ensure that all business receiving the rates 
had not made any changes to the size of their business and that there were no significant 
issues following the review.

RESOLVED THAT:

The Performance Summary Report November 2018 be noted.

28. SERVICE PLAN 2019/2020

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that the 
priorities for NWL were incorrect but would be changed following approval by the Council. 
She outlined the plan and that Universal Credit was number one for the Partnership, along 
with some of the other key projects including e-claims, telephone system and upgrades to 
ICT systems.

Mrs S O’Hanlon sought approval from the Committee to review the targets once the 
outturn of the year was available to see if targets need to be changed.

Members were happy that the targets were reviewed following the outturn and that the 
indicators would be brought back to the next meeting.



132

Chairman’s initials

A discussion was held around the future/possible extension of the partnership. It was 
agreed that discussion paper be brought to the next meeting to gage an understanding of 
what elected members would like. For example having a new full partner or to sell 
services.  Accepting that one LA had already made approaches re the possibility of 
becoming a partner.  This work should continue with SOH speaking with AW around 
finance,  subject to his commitments around budget setting

RESOLVED THAT:

The Service Plan 2019/2020 be noted.

29. FORWARD PLAN

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the forward plan to Members.

It was discussed that Approval of Performance Targets, Internal Audit Report Update and 
a discussion paper on Future Plans for the Partnership would be added to the April 
agenda. Universal Credit Update would be added to the June agenda. 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Forward Plan be noted and updated as detailed above.

30. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members noted the date of the next meeting.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.20 pm


